ENCOUNTER The Oregon DHS  MMIS 835
 Encounter VERSION 4010A1
The Oregon DHS MMIS Companion Guide for 835 Encounter Payment/Advice (Remittance Advice)
The objective of this document is to clarify what information is being returned by the Dept. Of Human Services (OR-DHS) where the guide indicates that
the choice is dependent on the Payer.
This Companion Guide supplements the 835 Payment/Advice Implementation Guide Version 004010X091A1.
Every effort has been made to prevent errors in this document. However, if there is a discrepancy between this document and the
Implementation Guide, the Implementation Guide is the final authority.

Segment Max Use within Loop: 1
Example:  TRN*1*200410181145040912*1512345678~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
TRN01 Trace Type Code R 1/1 ID 1
TRN03 Payer Identifier R 10/10 AN 1930592162
N1 -- Payer Identification - page 62
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop Repeat:  1
Loop ID:  1000A
Example:  N1*PR*OR DHS~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
N102 Payer Name S 1/60 AN OR DHS
Comments
Comments
OR-DHS Federal Tax ID Number preceded by a "1".
ATTRIBUTES
ATTRIBUTES
If BPR04 = ACH, otherwise left blank.
If BPR04 = ACH, otherwise left blank.
If BPR04 = ACH, otherwise left blank.
If BPR04 = ACH, otherwise left blank.
If BPR04 = ACH, Bank Account Number of the financial institution receiving the
transaction, otherwise left blank.
If BPR04 = ACH, date EFT created.
If BPR04 = CHK, check date.
If BPR04 = ACH, otherwise left blank.
If BPR04 = ACH, OR-DHS Federal Tax ID number preceded by a one (1) with no
hyphen, otherwise left blank.
If BPR04 = ACH, ABA number (9-digit Transit Routing Number including self-check
digit) of the financial institution receiving the transaction, otherwise left blank.
If BPR04 = ACH, otherwise left blank.
835 Companion Guide - Encounter
Version 3.2 Page 3 of 8 Revision Date:7-13-2009
ENCOUNTER The Oregon DHS  MMIS 835
 Encounter VERSION 4010A1
N3 -- Payer Address - page 64
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop Repeat:  1
Loop ID:   1000A
Example:  N3*500 SUMMER STREET NE*~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
N301 Payer Address Line R 1/55 AN 500 SUMMER
STREET NE
CommentsATTRIBUTES
835 Companion Guide - Encounter
Version 3.2 Page 4 of 8 Revision Date:7-13-2009
ENCOUNTER The Oregon DHS  MMIS 835
 Encounter VERSION 4010A1
N4 -- Payer City, State, Zip Code - 65
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop Repeat:  1
Loop ID:   1000A
Example:  N4*SALEM*OR*973010315~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
N401 Payer City Name R 2/30 AN SALEM
N402 Payer State or Province Code R 2/2 ID OR
N403 Payer Zip Code R 3/15 ID 973010315
N1 -- Payee Identification - page 72
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop Repeat:  1
Loop ID:   1000B
Example:  N1*PE*PHP NAME*FI*521236789~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
N103 Identification Code Qualifier R 1/2 ID FI
REF -- Payee Additional Identification - page 77
Usage:  Situational
Segment Max Use within Loop:  >1
Loop Repeat:  1
Loop ID:  1000B
Example:  REF*PQ*123456~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
REF01 Reference Identification R 2/3 ID PQ
REF02 Additional Payee Identifier R 1/30 AN
CommentsATTRIBUTES
ATTRIBUTES
ATTRIBUTES
Comments
FI – Federal Taxpayer’s Identification Number